OMB NO. 0938-0391

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			A, BOILD	The Box Birth		·c	
		16G088	B. WING			i	/22/2017
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		•	S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
IMAGINE	THE POSSIBILITIES, INC	- DIAMOND PLACE			208 SOUTH 11TH STREET DSKALOOSA, IA 52577		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY ST	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX TAG		Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFI TAG		(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		COMPLÉTION DATE
W 000	INITIAL COMMENTS		W	000	See attached Plan of Corre	ction	
W 158	determination of Imm- 8/212/17 at approximate the facility's failure to providing adequate st accountability for clier and implemented a pl staff regarding client st transporting clients. The IJ was removed of	nts. The facility developed an of abatement to retrain supervision and protocol for on 8/22/17 at 3:40 p.m. and at W158 (Condition of Staffing) and W189. TAFFING Te that specific facility	W	158	POC 8/22/17		
W 189	Based on interviews a facility failed to maintal Condition of Participal The facility failed to in system to ensure ade A finding of Immediate health and safety was was removed on 8/22 Cross reference W182 record review, the fact adequate supervision in a facility vehicle app Staff members were rein the vehicle.	9: Based on interviews and	w ·	189			
ABORATORY	DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDERIS	SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE			TITLE		(X6) DATE
	y Morris	Digitally signed by Jeffrey Monis Dits maleffrey Nonis, on-imagine the Possibilities, lec., ou, email=jmovisejmaginels.org. CUS Daicz 2017.09.11 13:1754-45007		Re	egional Executive Director		9/11/2017

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A, BUILDING		DISTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		16G088	B. WING			1	C /22/2017	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER IMAGINE THE POSSIBILITIES, INC - DIAMOND PLACE				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1208 SOUTH 11TH STREET OSKALOOSA, IA 52577				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	EFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL			ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COMPRESSION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)		N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE		
W 189	initial and continuing employee to perform efficiently, and compe	ide each employee with training that enables the his or her duties effectively, stently.	W	189				
	Based on interviews facility failed to provid a client left unattende	_						
	revealed Client #1 left 8/17/17 from approxing p.m. The weather was Fahrenheit during that website Weather Und windows of the vehicle to realized Client #1 vehicle Lead A noticed Client went outside to take a took Client #1 into the	ivestigation on 8/21/17 ton an agency vehicle on nately 11:15 a.m. to 12:35 is approximately 75 degrees t time, according to the erground. The doors and e were closed. Staff failed was not in the facility. Team #1 in the vehicle when she but trash. She immediately e facility. Client #1 did not ll effects from the incident.						
	profound intellectual of (controlled), blindness was non-verbal without He/she could ambulaneeded staff guidance unsteadiness. Client the ability to open a countrolle to ambulate without swore an incontinence received food, liquids	d, had diagnoses including: disorder, seizure disorder s and dysphagia. Client #1 ut functional communication. te mostly independently, but e due to blindness and some #1 reportedly did not have ar door and did not attempt taff assistance. Client #1 briefs at all times. He/she and medication via G-tube. ificant behavioral issues. No						

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A, BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		16G088	B. WING				C 22/2017
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER IMAGINE THE POSSIBILITIES, INC - DIAMOND PLACE				1208	ET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE SOUTH 11TH STREET ALOOSA, IA 52577		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	κ	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
W 189	2. When interviewed of Team Lead A stated is staff at the time of the seven clients to the develoces shortly after Serofessional (DSP) A approximately 9:30 a. personal appointment staff the absence had Qualified Intellectual Eerofessional/ICF/ID Dictional Composition of the agency vehicles 11:15 a.m. The three agency vehicles 11:15 a.m. The three acar driven by Team assigned to Client #2, supervision. Team Lea in her vehicle into the was time to go pick up another day program. Of the facility to ask the eighth client. They spabout work related is sto the main area of the putting away groceries preparation and assis she assumed other stinside and the client work related is so was not missed du usually sat in a living a preparation and lunch back in his/her room. assigned to Client #1	level of supervision could I's chart. on 8/21/17 at 2:00 p.m. he was Client #1's assigned incident. Four staff took ay program in agency 0:00 a.m. Direct Support left work from m. to 12:45 p.m. for a . DSP A told the other three been approved by the Disability irector (QIDP). The seven returned to the facility in between 11:10 a.m. and staff were Team Lead A, m Lead B. Team Lead B was who required 1-to-1 staff ad A assisted the two clients facility and then noticed it of the eighth client from She went to the back area e QIDP to go pick up the oke for a couple of minutes ues. Team Lead A returned of facility and got busy	W	89			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
16G088		B. WING_			C 08/22/2017			
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER IMAGINE THE POSSIBILITIES, INC - DIAMOND PLACE				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1208 SOUTH 11TH STREET OSKALOOSA, IA 52577	_			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
W 189	same vehicles and sa going to and from the usually sat in the back he/she did on 8/17/17 preferred to have four or from the day progravan to the buildings, be required. There were transportation logs in to complete, but those clients got on the van program, not if they gobeen regularly complete am Lead A did not non 8/17/17. She did non 8/17/17. She	clients typically went in the t in the same spots when day program. Client #1 c seat of the Chevy Cruz, as . Team Lead A said it was staff present when going to am, to assist clients from the out four staff were not supposed to be the agency vehicles for staff e logs only indicated if from the facility or day of off the van. Staff had not string the transportation logs out think there were any of cle she drove. When asked the check on Client #1, or m Lead A said it was her would check on their of 20-30 minutes. She said the lunch and she did not the assumed the client was took the trash outside d saw Client #1 sitting in the cy car. Doors and windows	W 1	89				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
				_	•	C	
		16G088	B. WING				22/2017
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		•	S	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
				1	208 SOUTH 11TH STREET		
IMAGINE THE POSSIBILITIES, INC - DIAMOND PLACE				C	OSKALOOSA, IA 52577		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY STA	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	lD ID		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX TAG		Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFI TAG		(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		COMPLETION DATE
W 189	Continued From page	÷ 4	w	189			
		A assisted Client #1 into					
		walked as he/she usually					
	•	nediately summoned the			·		
	facility nurse, who ass	sessed Client #1. Client #1					
		l seemed fine. When asked					
	who was responsible	for ensuring Client #1 got					
		n the vehicles arrived from					
		m Lead A said she was					
	responsible. Team Le						
		d all group outings until staff					
	could be retrained.						
	3. When interviewed of	on 8/21/17 at 1:30 p.m.					
	Team Lead B stated th	•					
		ents back to the facility on					
	three agency vehicles	-					
	between 11:10 a.m. a	nd 11:15 a.m. DSP A was					
		k and assisted in taking the					
		ram earlier that morning,					
	but she left around 9:3						
		ead B thought the QIDP					
		s leaving for part of the day.					
		ne Chevy Cruz, with three					
		uding Client #1 and Client s the assigned 1-to-1 staff			***		
		the assigned 1-to-1 stail					
		cles arrived at the facility at					
		Lead B got the walker out of					
		client in the car and asked					
		taff to accompany him/her					
		lient began walking into the					
		o Team Lead B got Client #2					
		third client into the facility.					
		doors and windows on the					
		they went inside. She said					
	Client #1 needed assi						
	•	iess. To her knowledge,					
		e to open a car door. Team					
	Lead B went into the t	facility and immediately					

PRINTED: 09/08/2017 DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FORM APPROVED CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES OMB NO. 0938-0391 STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A, BUILDING 16G088 B. WING 08/22/2017 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1208 SOUTH 11TH STREET **IMAGINE THE POSSIBILITIES, INC - DIAMOND PLACE** OSKALOOSA, IA 52577 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) W 189 Continued From page 5 W 189 began attending to Client #2, her assigned 1-to-1 client, who could be quite active. She was busy with Client #2 as the client did laundry, walked around inside the house, had lunch and noon medications and brushed teeth. Team Lead B said she assumed Client #1 was in his/her bedroom, Client #1 had a special chair in his/her room where he/she liked to sit. Team Lead B said Team Lead A was assigned to Client #1. When asked who was responsible to make sure Client #1 got out of the vehicle and

into the facility, Team Lead B said all of the staff were responsible because they worked as a team. When asked how often staff should check on the clients, Team Lead B said thought staff were supposed to check on clients every 30 to 60 minutes. When asked if there were supposed to be four staff present when assisting the group of clients from vehicles to the facility or day program, Team Lead B said this was preferred, but not required at that time. She said there were transportation logs, but those were to ensure clients left the building and got on the van, not to make sure clients got off the van. Team Lead B did not fill out a transportation log that day. It was not unusual for staff to not complete the transportation logs.

4. When interviewed on 8/21/17 at 1:00 p.m. Team Lead C stated four staff were present when the group went to the day program on 8/17/17 shortly after 9:00 a.m. DSP A left for a personal appointment around 9:30 a.m. Team Lead C thought DSP A had permission from the QIDP to be absent. The three Team Leads and seven clients returned to the facility from the day program between 11:10 a.m. and 11:15 a.m. Team Lead B drove the Chevy Cruz, with Client

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		16G088	B. WING			С	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	100000	B. WING_	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI	P CODE	08/22/2017	
				1208 SOUTH 11TH STREET			
IMAGINE	THE POSSIBILITIES, INC	: - DIAMOND PLACE		OSKALOOSA, IA 52577			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN ((EACH CORRECTIVE A CROSS-REFERENCED T DEFICIE	ACTION SHOULD BE O THE APPROPRIAT		
W 189	Continued From page	· • 6	W 1	89			
	#1 in the back seat. T	eam Lead B was assigned					
	to Client #2, who had	1-to-1 staff supervision.					
		signed to Client #1. Team					
	Lead C parked the va	-					
		nts in her vehicle inside the					
		o back outside to assist any ead C began to help put					
		tart lunch preparation. Team					
		ne noon medications. She					
		tion of the clients assigned					
		said Client #1 usually sat in					
	a living room recliner	during lunch preparation					
		said she looked at the clock					
		ought Client #1 in from the					
		o.m. The nurse assessed					
		his/her vitals signs. Client			3		
		The nurse directed Team					
	Lead C to give Client	#1 extra water via G-tube.					
	When asked how ofte	n staff should check on					
	clients, Team Lead C	said she didn't know for					
		is probably around every 30					
		C was aware the QIDP had					
		should be four staff present		·			
		o of clients to and from the				•	
		but she thought this was and not a firm rule. Team		T. Control of the Con			
		re transportation logs that					
		e building and got on the					
		ns did not indicate if the					
		ehicles and went into the					
į		consistently fill out the					
	transportation logs. T	eam Lead C had not filled					
	out a transportation lo	ng on 8/17/17.					
	5. When interviewed	on 8/22/17 at 10:15 a.m. the					
		dinator/Registered Nurse					
		ad A came to her office on					
		asking her to assess Client					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			11,00,000	_			С
		16G088	B. WING			1	/22/2017
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		•	S	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	•	
****				1	208 SOUTH 11TH STREET		
IMAGINE	THE POSSIBILITIES, INC	- DIAMOND PLACE		C	OSKALOOSA, IA 52577		
(X4) ID		ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	מו		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX TAG		Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL. SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFI TAG	×	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		COMPLETION DATE
W 189	Continued From page		w.	189			
		d Client #1 and checked the					
	_	e vital signs were within					
		lient, other than a slightly					
	·	of 99.4 degrees Fahrenheit.					
		to apply cool, wet clothes to					
		RN continued to monitor					
		d no signs of distress or as "singing"/making happy					
		I checked the client's vital				İ	
		nd his/her temperature had					
	come down to 98.5 de						
		d shorts at the time of the					
	•	cted staff to give the client					
	an extra 250 cc of wat	ter prior to the 1:00 p.m.					
		ified Client #1's physician of					
	the incident later in the	e afternoon.					
	6. When interviewed of	on 8/22/17 at 8:20 a.m. the					
	QIDP said the facility	began retraining staff on the					
		d the morning of 8/22/17					
	regarding supervision						
		l. At the time of the incident,					
		ould have been checking					
		nutes and she thought this					
		aff. This information was ent [\] program plans or written					
	anywhere to her know	, = -					
	-	s were aware that was the					
•	expectation. The QID						
	•	staff meeting in May 2017					
		off present to transport					
		e day program. The QIDP					
		from a staff meeting held					
	5/17/17. According to	the minutes, four staff were					
	•	ients to the day program. If					
		h staff, the clients could do					
		ities at the facility. The					
		going to the day program,					
	not returning, but the	QIDP indicated that was the	1				

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

PRINTED: 09/08/2017 FORM APPROVED

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES OMB NO. 0938-0391 (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A, BUILDING 16G088 B, WING 08/22/2017 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1208 SOUTH 11TH STREET **IMAGINE THE POSSIBILITIES, INC - DIAMOND PLACE** OSKALOOSA, IA 52577 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) W 189 Continued From page 8 W 189 intent. The QIDP stated she had not approved DSP A absence for part of the day on 8/17/17. The QIDP was not aware at the time of the incident that there were only three staff present to assist the clients into the facility from the agency vehicles. The clients typically attended the day program one or two days per week. After the incident on 8/17/17, the facility temporarily suspended group outings until they could develop protocols and train staff. There were no planned group outings from 8/18/17 through 8/22/17, so the clients didn't miss out on any planned activities. The QIDP said the facility had five Team Leads, who were also supervisors. There were two tiers of Team Leads and Team Lead A was in the top tier. The QIDP immediately retrained the three Team Lead involved in the incident on 8/17/17, regarding appropriate supervision and the need for four staff for group transportation.

•		•	
	•		



OK WIST

ICF/ID | Diamond Place Plan of Correction

Pursuant to the August 21 & 22, 2017 investigation of a self-reported incident on August 17, 2017

W₁₅8 – Facility Staffing

Corrective Action - See W189

W189 – Staff Training Program

Corrective Action

- 1. Adult Day Services Transportation
 - a. Adult Day Services Transportation Guidelines and Log have been revised to include the expectation that all consumers are assigned to specific staff when transporting to and from the Adult Day Services program. The guideline and log also include steps that address the transition of consumers from building to vehicle and vice versa as related to all legs of the trip.
 - b. Initial training has taken place with regard to these changes. Additionally, this process will be added to new employee training and will also be reviewed at least annually with all staff.

2. Level of Supervision Requirements

- a. The communication of and training on required supervision levels for each consumer, including the frequency at which visual periodic condition and status checks are to be done by assigned staff, will include the following:
 - i. Required supervision levels for each consumer have been added to consumer specific training documents used when training employees on the care and service requirements for each consumer. This training is provided at the time of hire and reviewed annually with all staff. Documentation of the new hire training and annual review is included on each consumer's specific training document. Initial training on this has been completed with all staff.
 - ii. This information is also included in the staff schedule book so that it can serve as a reminder to staff when checking their staff/consumer assignments at the beginning of each shift.
 - iii. Level of supervision requirements are also included in each consumer's annual plan documents.
- b. The following elements have been added to guidelines regarding level of supervision:
 - i. Each consumer is assigned a color. Arm bands of corresponding colors are worn by staff assigned to each consumer during each shift. If for any reason, the responsibility for any consumer transfers from one employee to another, the arm band is transferred as well. This will serve as a tangible reminder of the responsibility placed on each staff member. Training for this system is done upon hire and reviewed periodically with all staff but annually at a minimum. Initial training on this has been completed with all staff.

- ii. Consumer color assignments along with the frequency of required periodic visual checks are placed in the staff schedule book along with the consumer assignment schedule to serve as a routine reminder to staff regarding the use of this system.
- c. A consumer check in and check out sheet has been developed and is placed at the front door for documenting when a consumer leaves the ICF/ID for any reason. The log will include their identifying number (used in place of name for privacy), the date and time they left, where they were going, with whom they went, the date and time of their return, and the name and signature of the responsible party. Training for this log will be done upon hire and reviewed periodically with all staff but annually at a minimum. Initial training for this has been completed with all staff.

Maintenance & Monitoring

- 1. Quality Assurance checks for the following and will be done periodically by the QIDP or her designee:
 - a. Adult Day Services transportation guideline and log
 - b. Required visual checks and use of color coded arm bands

The frequency of these checks will be as follows at a minimum:

- weekly through November 30, 2017 (unscheduled and random)
- monthly from December 1, 2017 and ongoing. (unscheduled and random)

Date of anticipated correction

These corrective measures were implemented effective August 22, 2017.